
COMMONS DEBATES October 17, 1977

APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES

Hon. Ron Basford (Minister of Justice):

•Group Surgical Medical Insurance Plan
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USE OF GOVERNMENT AIRCRAFT

(1) Direct corporate taxes are tabulated according to accrual 
rather than collection basis.

Question No. 1,869—Mr. Allard:
Since 1968, how many official trips did the Prime Minister make abroad and, 

in each case, what was the cost?

$137,391.36 
$437,934.96
$609,674.16 
$223,260.96 
$145,978.32
$120,217.44
$154,565.28

$8,586.96

2.
Court or Province
Supreme Court of Canada 
Federal Court of Canada 
Alberta
British Columbia
Manitoba
New Brunswick
Newfoundland
Nova Scotia
Northwest Territories
Ontario
Prince Edward Island
Quebec
Saskatchewan
Yukon

Court or Province

Supreme Court of 
Canada
Federal Court of
Canada
Alberta
British Columbia
Manitoba
New Brunswick
Newfoundland
Nova Scotia 
Northwest Territories 
Ontario
Prince Edward Island 
Quebec
Saskatchewan
Yukon

Salaries 
1975/76

Question No. 1,829—Mr. Lambert (Bellechasse):
1. On December 31, 1976, by province, how many judges had been appointed 

by the government and what was the amount of their (a) remuneration (b) 
fringe benefits, if any, and what were they?

2. By province, during the last fiscal year, what amount did the government 
spend on the judiciary?

1975/76
$736,313.63 

$1,255,737.19 
$3,073,892.00 
$4,295,472.42 
$1,719,656.41 
$1,241,148.81

$665,409.62 
$1,276,234.68

$109,740.97 
$9,820,370.12

$458,531.59 
$8,758,217.20 
$1,882,156.19

$83,035.62

REPORT ON REVIEW OF PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYMENT ACT

Question No. 1,788—Mr. Herbert:
1. Is it the intention of the President of the Privy Council to refer to a standing 

or special committee, the public report which is to be prepared by the review 
body which will examine staffing, appointments and training in the public 
service?

2. What mechanism is envisaged to request and receive comments and 
suggestions from individuals and groups who have good reason to be interested in 
any proposed revisions to the Public Service Employment Act?

3. Has any date been set for the introduction in the House of legislative 
changes considered necessary as a result of the reports on the review of the 
Public Service Employment Act?

[Mr. Munro (Hamilton East).]

Number of 
Judges as of 
December 

31/76

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): 1. 2. and 3. This question cannot 
be answered until the report of the review body is received.

650
65

1667
1

387
4559

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): The information requested is not 
readily available. To provide an accurate reply would entail a 
lengthy and costly examination of the accounts of the depart
ment, which cost in manpower and time would be exorbitant 
or prohibitive.

763
65

1805
1

401
5070

1037
93

2139
2

460
6293

Mr. Bernard Loiselle (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister 
of Industry, Trade and Commerce): The only available pub
lished information on the subject of amount paid to the federal 
government by the province of Quebec can be extracted from 
Statistics Canada’s Provincial Economic Accounts, 1961- 
1974—Experimental Data*. Estimations are on a calendar 
rather than fiscal year basis and the most recent year for 
which these figures are available is 1974. In line with the 
general concepts of national accounting, federal revenues have 
been allocated to provinces according to where production that 
can be associated with such revenues takes place. For example, 
indirect taxes—such as federal sales and excise taxes and 
customs duties—have been allocated on the basis of where 
goods subject to tax are deemed to have been produced rather 
than on the basis of where they were consumed.
‘Subject to methodological and data revisions.

Federal Government Revenues 
Province of Quebec

Source: Statistics Canada, Provincial Economic Accounts 
1961-1974, pp. 44-45.

Order Paper Questions
2. (a)(i) 21,850 man-days lost; (ii) Not known, (b) Not 

known.
3. None. Includes workers under the Public Service Staff 

Relations Act and under the Canada Labour Code Part V.

AMOUNT PAID TO GOVERNMENT BY QUEBEC

Question No. 1,743—Mr. Allard:
What was the total amount paid to the government by the Province of Quebec 

in (a) 1973-74 (b) 1974-75 (c) 1975-76 (d) 1976 to date?

16 $974,942.91
51 $2,437,265.10
71 $3,477,443.89
26 $1,398,582.89
17 $1,017,775.81
14 $532,115.29
18 $1,044,498.7 2

1 $64,499.92

Direct Taxes on Persons
Direct Taxes on Corporate and Government 
Enterprises(,)
Direct Taxes on Non-Residents
Indirect Taxes
Other Current Transfers from Persons
Investment Income
Total Revenue

1972 1973 1974 
(millions of dollars)

$212.96 $1,757.28
$678.81 $5,601.33
$945.01 $7,797.93
$346.06 $2,855.58
$226.27 $1,867.11
$186.34 $1,537.62
$239.58 $1,976.94
$13.31 $109.83

1789 2035

$77,282.64 $119.79 $998.479 $649,977.04

Fringe Benefits-1975/76 
Province 
Medical 

and Hospi
tal Institu-

Annuities Gsmip* tion

166 $7,847,775.54 $1,425,435.52 $2,209.72 $18,221.96
6 $395,666.64 $51,521.76 $79.86 $658.98

129 $7,352,397.20 $1,107,717.84 $1,716.99 $14,168.07
29 $1,547,109.74 $249,021.84 $385.99 $3,185.07

1 $64,499.92 $8,586.96 $13.31 $109.83
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