Order Paper Questions

- 2. (a)(i) 21,850 man-days lost; (ii) Not known. (b) Not known.
- 3. None. Includes workers under the Public Service Staff Relations Act and under the Canada Labour Code Part V.

AMOUNT PAID TO GOVERNMENT BY OUEBEC

Question No. 1,743-Mr. Allard:

What was the total amount paid to the government by the Province of Quebec in (a) 1973-74 (b) 1974-75 (c) 1975-76 (d) 1976 to date?

Mr. Bernard Loiselle (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce): The only available published information on the subject of amount paid to the federal government by the province of Quebec can be extracted from Statistics Canada's Provincial Economic Accounts, 1961-1974—Experimental Data*. Estimations are on a calendar rather than fiscal year basis and the most recent year for which these figures are available is 1974. In line with the general concepts of national accounting, federal revenues have been allocated to provinces according to where production that can be associated with such revenues takes place. For example, indirect taxes—such as federal sales and excise taxes and customs duties—have been allocated on the basis of where goods subject to tax are deemed to have been produced rather than on the basis of where they were consumed.

*Subject to methodological and data revisions.

Federal Government Revenues Province of Quebec

	1972 (milli	1973 ons of de	1974 ollars)
Direct Taxes on Persons	1789	2035	2562
Direct Taxes on Corporate and Government			
Enterprises ⁽¹⁾	650	763	1037
Direct Taxes on Non-Residents	65	65	93
Indirect Taxes	1667	1805	2139
Other Current Transfers from Persons	1	1	2
Investment Income	387	401	460
Total Revenue	4559	5070	6293

(1) Direct corporate taxes are tabulated according to accrual rather than collection basis.

Source: Statistics Canada, Provincial Economic Accounts 1961-1974, pp. 44-45.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYMENT ACT

Question No. 1,788—Mr. Herbert:

- 1. Is it the intention of the President of the Privy Council to refer to a standing or special committee, the public report which is to be prepared by the review body which will examine staffing, appointments and training in the public service?
- 2. What mechanism is envisaged to request and receive comments and suggestions from individuals and groups who have good reason to be interested in any proposed revisions to the Public Service Employment Act?
- 3. Has any date been set for the introduction in the House of legislative changes considered necessary as a result of the reports on the review of the Public Service Employment Act?

[Mr. Munro (Hamilton East).]

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): 1. 2. and 3. This question cannot be answered until the report of the review body is received.

APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES

Question No. 1,829—Mr. Lambert (Bellechasse):

- 1. On December 31, 1976, by province, how many judges had been appointed by the government and what was the amount of their (a) remuneration (b) fringe benefits, if any, and what were they?
- 2. By province, during the last fiscal year, what amount did the government spend on the judiciary?

Hon. Ron Basford (Minister of Justice):

	Fringe Benefits-197			1975/76 Province	
Court or Province	Number Judges as December 31/76	of er Salaries	Annuities	Gsmi	Medical and Hospi tal Institu
Supreme Court of	,	,			
Canada	9	\$649,977.04	\$77,282.64	\$119.79	\$998.47
Federal Court of					
Canada	16	\$974,942.91	\$137,391.36	\$212.96	\$1,757.28
Alberta	51	\$2,437,265.10	\$437,934.96	\$678.81	\$5,601.33
British Columbia	71	\$3,477,443.89	\$609,674.16	\$945.01	\$7,797.93
Manitoba	26	\$1,398,582.89	\$223,260.96	\$346.06	\$2,855.58
New Brunswick	17	\$1,017,775.81	\$145,978.32	\$226.27	\$1,867.11
Newfoundland	14	\$532,115.29	\$120,217.44	\$186.34	\$1,537.62
Nova Scotia	18	\$1,044,498.72	\$154,565.28	\$239.58	\$1,976.94
Northwest Territories	1	\$64,499.92	\$8,586.96	\$13.31	\$109.83
Ontario	166	\$7,847,775.54	\$1,425,435.52	\$2,209.72	\$18,221.96
Prince Edward Island	6	\$395,666.64	\$51,521.76	\$79.86	\$658.98
Quebec	129	\$7,352,397.20	\$1,107,717.84	\$1,716.99	\$14,168.07
Saskatchewan	29	\$1,547,109.74	\$249,021.84	\$385.99	\$3,185.07
Yukon	1	\$64,499.92	\$8,586.96	\$13.31	\$109.83

*Group Surgical Medical Insurance Plan

2.	
Court or Province	1975/76
Supreme Court of Canada Federal Court of Canada Alberta British Columbia Manitoba New Brunswick Newfoundland Nova Scotia Northwest Territories Ontario Prince Edward Island Quebec Saskatchewan Yukon	\$736,313.63 \$1,255,737.19 \$3,073,892.00 \$4,295,472.42 \$1,719,656.41 \$1,241,148.81 \$665,409.62 \$1,276,234.68 \$109,740.97 \$9,820,370.12 \$458,531.59 \$8,758,217.20 \$1,882,156.19 \$83,035.62

USE OF GOVERNMENT AIRCRAFT

Question No. 1,869-Mr. Allard:

Since 1968, how many official trips did the Prime Minister make abroad and, in each case, what was the cost?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): The information requested is not readily available. To provide an accurate reply would entail a lengthy and costly examination of the accounts of the department, which cost in manpower and time would be exorbitant or prohibitive.